

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ANNA LANGE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

—v.—

HOUSTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Georgia
D.C. Docket No. 5:19-cv-00382-MTT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT,
AND LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Kathryn J. Youker
Dariely Rodriguez
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW
1500 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 662-8600
kyouker@lawyerscommittee.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Appellants' Policy is Facially Discriminatory Based on Sex and Violates Title VII.....	7
II. Under Title VII, Plaintiffs Do Not Need to Provide Further Proof of Discriminatory Intent in Cases of Facially Discriminatory Policies. .	15
III. Upholding the Supreme Court's Precedent for Analyzing Facially Discriminatory Policies Ensures the Equal Opportunity Promised by Title VII.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity & Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983).....	10
<i>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	19
<i>Caban-Wheeler v. Elsea</i> , 904 F.2d 1549 (11th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	12
<i>DiBiase v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>EEOC v. Bilal & Aaya Subway, Inc.</i> , No. 5:23-cv-00129 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 16, 2023).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Joe's Stone Crab, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000)	17, 18
<i>EEOC v. Supreme Staffing LLC</i> , No. 2:22-cv-02668 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 29, 2022)	22
<i>EEOC v. Diversified Maint. Sys., LLC</i> , No. 8:17-cv-01835 (D. Md. July 5, 2017).....	22

<i>Ferrill v. Parker Grp., Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 468 (11th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	20
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	19
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto. Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>L.A. Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	4
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	6, 15, 16
<i>Merritt v. Dillard Paper Co.</i> , 120 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	19
<i>Tex. Dep't of Comty Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	6
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	6
<i>United States v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 474 F.2d 906 (5th Cir. 1973)	20

<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,</i> 575 U.S. 206 (2015).....	6, 15
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	10
Other Authorities	
BRAD SEARS ET AL., UNIV. OF CAL. L.A., SCH. OF LAW WILLIAMS INST., LGBT PEOPLE'S EXPERIENCES OF WORKPLACE DISCRIMINATION AND HARASSMENT (2021), https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Workplace-Discrimination-Sep-2021.pdf	24
Camille Lloyd, <i>One in Four Black Workers Report Discrimination at Work</i> , GALLUP (Jan. 12, 2021), https://news.gallup.com/poll/328394/one-four-black-workers-report-discrimination-work.aspx	21
Comm. on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, Rep. Submitted by States Parties under Article 9 of the Convention, Addendum, U.N. Doc. CERD/C/351/Add.1 (Oct. 10, 2000), https://digitallibrary.un.org/record/432925?ln=en#record-files-collapse-header	20
CORNELL UNIV. WHAT WE KNOW PROJECT, ANTI-LGBTQ DISCRIMINATION INFILCTS DISPROPORTIONATE HARM ON PEOPLE OF COLOR (2021), https://www.americanprogress.org/article/discrimination-and-barriers-to-well-being-the-state-of-the-lgbtqi-community-in-2022/	25
Courtney Connley, <i>Why Black workers still face a promotion and wage gap that's costing the economy trillions</i> , CNBC (Apr. 16, 2021), https://www.cnbc.com/2021/04/16/black-workers-face-promotion-and-wage-gaps-that-cost-the-economy-trillions.html	23

Ctr. for Am. Progress, <i>Discrimination and Barriers to Well-Being: The State of the LGBTQI+ Community in 2022</i> (Jan. 12, 2023), https://www.americanprogress.org/article/discrimination-and-barriers-to-well-being-the-state-of-the-lgbtqi-community-in-2022/	25
HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN FOUND., THE IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON LGBTQ COMMUNITIES OF COLOR (2020), perma.cc/PTQ2-FRY2	24
JAIME M. GRANT ET AL., INJUSTICE AT EVERY TURN: A REPORT OF THE NATIONAL TRANSGENDER DISCRIMINATION SURVEY (2011), perma.cc/93TJ-6FMB	24
McKINSEY & CO., RACE IN THE WORKPLACE: THE BLACK EXPERIENCE IN THE US PRIVATE SECTOR (2021).....	23
M.V. Lee Badgett et al., <i>Bias in the Workplace: Consistent Evidence of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Discrimination</i> , WILLIAMS INST. (June 2007), perma.cc/NS2A-9K73	24
M.V. Lee Badgett et al., <i>Evidence from the Frontlines on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Discrimination</i> , CTR. FOR EMP. EQUITY (July 2018), perma.cc/4EK8-5PMF	24
National Center for Transgender Equality, <i>Issues: Non-Discrimination Laws</i> , perma.cc/KQP5-LKS5	24
NPR ET AL., DISCRIMINATION IN AMERICA: EXPERIENCES AND VIEWS OF LGBTQ AMERICANS (2017), perma.cc/RG7E-8M4G	24
Press Release, EEOC, Diversified Maintenance Systems, LLC Will pay \$750,000 to Settle EEOC Racial Discrimination, Harassment and Retaliation Lawsuit (Nov. 22, 2019), https://www.eeoc.gov/newsroom/diversified-maintenance-systems-llc-will-pay-750000-settle-eeoc-racial-discrimination	22
Press Release, EEOC, EEOC Sues Subway Franchises for Unlawful Employment Practices on the Basis of Race and Color (Mar. 16, 2023), https://www.eeoc.gov/newsroom/eeoc-sues-subway-franchises-unlawful-employment-practices-basis-race-and-color	21

Press Release, EEOC, Pensec Settles EEOC Race Discrimination Claim (Feb. 28, 2022), https://www.eeoc.gov/newsroom/pensec-settles-eeoc-race-discrimination-claim	22
REST. OPPORTUNITIES CTRS. UNITED, ENDING JIM CROW IN AMERICA'S RESTAURANTS: RACIAL AND GENDER OCCUPATIONAL SEGREGATION IN THE RESTAURANT INDUSTRY (2015).....	23, 24
William A. Darity Jr. & Patrick L. Mason, <i>Evidence on Discrimination in Employment: Codes of Color, Codes of Gender</i> , 12 J. Econ. Persp. (1998).....	20
